As of 31 December 2022, the Apator Group of Companies held forward foreign exchange contracts.

ITEM
as of 31 Decemeber 2022

 in currency
in PLN at the date

of the contract

  Cash flow hedging instruments in EUR (27,160) (130,953)

In accordance with the adopted "Forward Contracts Regulations" guideline, forward contracts and
options are used to hedge export inflows exceeding import expenditure and import expenditures
exceeding export inflows. For the conclusion of forward contracts, the approval of the Management
Board in the form of a resolution is required; the resolution establishes the maximum denomination of
the hedges, determined on the basis of the foreign trade balance plan and the level of existing hedges.
The conclusion of a complex hedging structure follows the favourable opinion of the Supervisory Board,
which makes its decision after the Management Board has presented the reasons for its intention to
apply such hedging and its potential impact on the financial results.
The table below shows the sensitivity of gross financial result and equity to reasonably possible
exchange rate fluctuations – the Group expects that all currencies may fluctuate by 10% (in the absence
of volatility in other parameters).

ITEM

from 1 January 2022 to 31
December 2022

from 1 January 2021 to 31
December 2021

Impact on
gross

financial
result

Direct impact
on equity

Impact on
gross

financial
result

Direct impact
on equity

EUR / PLN

  +10% 4,226 (2,716) 3,252 (20,604)

  - 10% (4,226) 2,716 (3,252) 20,604

USD / PLN

  +10% (1,252) - (722) 997

  - 10% 1,252 - 722 (997)

GBP / PLN

  +10% 1,041 -  511 -

  - 10% (1,041) -  (511) -

CZK / PLN

  +10% 8 -  153 -

  - 10% (8) -  (153) -

CHF / PLN

  +10% - - 1 -

  - 10% - - (1) -

DKK / PLN

  +10% 285 -  226 -

  - 10% (285) -  (226) -

HUF / PLN

  +10% 28 -  - -

  - 10% (28) -  - -

CNY / PLN

  +10% (50) -  38 -

  - 10% 50 -  (38) -

Interest rate risk

Due to its liabilities in the form of credits bearing interest at variable rates, the Apator Group of
Companies is exposed to interest rate risk. Financial instruments by variable interest rate are presented
below.

ITEM
as on

31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Financial instruments with a fixed interest rate (38,177) (31,280)

  Financial liabilities (38,177) (31,280)

Financial instruments with a variable interest rate (203,201) (184,255)

  Financial assets 31,495 31,598

  Financial liabilities (234,696) (215,853)

The table below shows the sensitivity of the gross financial result and equity to reasonable possible
fluctuations in interest rates. For the purpose of the analysis, it is assumed that the amount of liabilities
outstanding at the end of the reporting period was unpaid the entire year.

ITEM

from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022

Impact on gross financial
result

Impact on equity

WIBOR
  + 250 basis points (4,349) -
  - 250 basis points 4,349 -
SONIA
  + 250 basis points (679) -
  - 250 basis points 679 -
EURIBOR
  + 250 basis points 2 -
  - 250 basis points (2) -